

BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 03-1439

MINNESOTA CHRISTIAN BROADCASTERS, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

JOHN A. ROGOVIN
GENERAL COUNSEL

DANIEL M. ARMSTRONG
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

PAMELA L. SMITH
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT	3
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	3
II. THIS PROCEEDING	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY INTERPRETED AND APPLIED ITS NEBC ELIGIBILITY RULES WHEN IT DISALLOWED THE BIDDING CREDIT MCBI HAD CLAIMED IN THE AUCTION FOR THE PEQUOT LAKES, MINNESOTA CONSTRUCTION PERMIT	15
A. MCBI’s Interests in Noncommercial Educational FM Broadcast Stations Are “Attributable Interests in Media of Mass Communications” Within the Meaning of the NEBC Eligibility Rules.	15
B. The Commission Lawfully Applied Its Interpretation of Its Rules To Require MCBI To Pay the Full Amount of Its Winning Auction Bid.	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 166 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Bechtel v. FCC</i> , 10 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	3
<i>Carol De La Hunt v. FCC</i> , No. 03-1029 (D.C. Cir.)	11
<i>Damsky v. FCC</i> , 199 F.3d 527, 533 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	14
* <i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm.</i> , 789 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert denied</i> , 479 U.S. 923 (1986)	14, 19
* <i>Verizon Tele. Cos. v. FCC</i> , 269 F.3d 1098 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	18
* <i>Vernal Enterprises, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 355 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	1, 19
 <u>Administrative Decisions</u>	
<i>In the Matter of Implementation of Section 309(j) of the Communications Act – Competitive Bidding for Commercial Broadcast and Instructional Television Fixed Service Licenses</i> , 13 FCC Rcd 15920 (1998)	3, 4
<i>In the Matter of Implementation of Section 309(j) of the Communications Act – Competitive Bidding for Commercial Broadcast and Instructional Television Fixed Service Licenses</i> , 14 FCC Rcd 8724 (1999)	5, 6, 7, 16
<i>Reexamination of the Comparative Standards for Noncommercial Educational Applicants</i> , 15 FCC Rcd 7386 (2000), <i>order clarified on reconsideration</i> , 16 FCC Rcd 5074 (2001), <i>reconsideration denied</i> , 17 FCC Rcd 13132 (2002).....	17
 <u>Statutes and Regulations</u>	
47 U.S.C. § 309(1)	3
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(3)(B).....	18
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(4)(D).....	4
47 U.S.C. § 402(a)	1, 2
47 U.S.C. § 402(b)	1, 2
47 U.S.C. §§ 151 <i>et seq.</i>	3

47 C.F.R. § 73.3555(f) (1999) 9, 11, 16

47 C.F.R. § 73.3555(f) (2000) 11, 12, 17

47 C.F.R. § 73.5007 (1999) 6

47 C.F.R. § 73.5007(a) (1998)..... 4

47 C.F.R. § 73.5007(a) (1999)..... 7, 17

47 C.F.R. § 73.5007(b) (1998)..... 4

47 C.F.R. § 73.5008(b) (1999)..... 7, 17, 18

47 C.F.R. § 73.5008(c) (1999)..... 6

47 C.F.R. § 73.5008(b) (1998)..... 4

Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-33, 111 Stat. 251
(1997)..... 3
